uncertainty would vary between the classes of business and the underlying nature of the risk being underwritten and can
arise from developments in reserving for large losses catastrophes or from changes in the level of attritional losses. A five
percent increase or decrease in the ultimate cost of settling gross claims arising is considered to be reasonable possible at
the reporting date. Net outstanding claims in respect of liabilities relating to long term personal injury lines of business
could be lower or higher as a result of movements in the Ogden rate, a half a percent increase or decrease in the Ogden
rate movement is considered to be reasonably possible. Net outstanding claims could be lower or high as a result of
movements in exchange rates. A ten percent increase or decrease in the exchange rate movement of currency reserves is
considered to be reasonably possible.

The approximate impact on the result of the Syndicate of changes in these variables used in the calculation of the
outstanding claims provision is summarised in the table below. Each change has been calculated in isolation from the
other changes and each change shows the impact on profit assuming that there is no change to any of the other variables.

  2023 2022

  Profit / (loss) and
members‘ balance

Profit / (loss) and
members‘ balance

 Sensitivity Gross Net Gross Net
% £m £m £m £m

Claims outstanding +5% 157.7 110.6 133.3 92.5
 -5% (157.7) (110.6) (133.3) (92.5)

Change in Ogden rate on certain long term
personal injury claims

+0.5% (17.1) (17.1) (14.9) (14.9)
-0.5% 20.0 20.0 17.5 17.5

Sterling to US Dollar exchange rate +10% 242.4  148.0  148.6 75.7
-10% (242.4) (148.0)  (148.6) (75.7)

Sterling to Australian Dollar exchange rate +10% 32.2  30.7  16.4 15.4
 -10% (32.2)  (30.7)  (16.4) (15.4)
Sterling to Euro exchange rate +10% 19.4  18.9  11.5 10.7
 -10% (19.4)  (18.9)  (11.5) (10.7)

Sterling to Canadian Dollar exchange rate +10% 16.2  15.8  30.6 26.3
 -10% (16.2)  (15.8)  (30.6) (26.3)

The syndicate’s current year exposure to the sensitivity on foreign exchange movements compared to the prior year has
increased as a result of increases business written in foreign currencies.

19. Expected maturity profile of net outstanding claims

1 year or

less
1 to 2
years

2 to 3
years

3 to 4
years

4 to 5
years

Over 5
years Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
2023 548.3 393.2 289.7  225.2 177.3 577.8 2,211.5
2022 647.7 432.9 298.7 221.9 166.2 515.7 2,283.1

20. Creditors

(i) Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations

 2023 2022
 £m £m

Due to intermediaries